## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY

WHEREAS,	Chapter 61 of Title 36 of the Official Code entitled the "Urban Redevelopment Redevelopment Law"), creates in each multiple body corporate and politic to be agency" of the municipality, for the redevelopment project powers" defined in Code of Georgia Annotated; and	Law," as amended (the "Urban unicipality in the State of Georgia a known as the "urban redevelopment purpose of exercising the "urban
WHEREAS,	by Resolution 2012-04-13, the Mayor ar Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dun	
WHEREAS,	the City of Dunwoody is authorized by the City Charter to create boards, commissions and authorities as the Mayor and City Council deem necessary; and	
WHEREAS,	the Mayor and City Council previously adopted Chapter 2 ("Administration") of the City Code of Ordinances which provides for the appointment of a member to replace an outgoing member of any City Board; and	
WHEREAS,	the position filled by Marian Adeimy as member of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dunwoody has become vacant, prior to the expiration of the term, which expired on May 14, 2016. The City Council wishes to fill said vacancy by appointing Rob Augustine as member of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dunwoody.	
	Rob Augustine	expiring June 30, 2019
WHEREAS,	this Resolution shall become effective upo	n its adoption.
<b>NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE</b> by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody while in regular session on July 25, 2016 at 6:00 pm that the person herein named is appointed as member of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dunwoody for the three-year term designated.		
		Approved:
Attest:		Denis L. Shortal, Mayor

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)

## APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT

\* Applicant Information

Pohort (Poh) I Augustine

Dunwoody

\*Smart people - Smart city

41 Perimeter Center East, Ste 250 | Dunwoody, GA 30346 Phone: (678) 382-6700 | Fax: (678) 382-6701

The Dunwoody City Council believes that citizens bring valuable insights and are a skilled resource in the community. The Council encourages all citizens to consider becoming involved in the city government by serving on a Board, Commission, or Committee. Applications are accepted throughout the year.

To be considered for an appointment to a municipal board, commission, or committee, please complete and submit the following application and send it with a resume to the City Clerk, Sharon Lowery. Applications and resumes may be submitted by e-mail to <a href="mailto:sharon.lowery@dunwoodyga.gov">sharon.lowery@dunwoodyga.gov</a>, by fax to (770) 396-4705, or by mail to 41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250, Dunwoody, GA 30346.

Name: Robert (Rob) J. Augustine				
Address: 5491 Stapleton Dr.				
Phone: 678-819-0070	Cell: 404-643-7187			
Email:rja@rjalaw.com				
Place of Employment: R. Augustine Atty. at Law	Occupation Attorney			
How long have you been a resident of Dunwoody?	33 Years 5 Months			
* Board / Commission / Committee for which you would like to be considered				
Alcohol License Review Board	☐ Planning Commission			
☐ Audit Committee	☐ Sustainability Committee			
☐ Board of Ethics	☐ Town and Gown Committee			
Community Council	✓ Urban Redevelopment Agency			
Construction Board of Adjustment and Appeals	☐ Volunteer Coordinating Committee			
Convention and Visitors Bureau of Dunwoody	☐ Zoning Board of Appeals			
☐ Design Review Advisory Committee				
Development Authority	☐ No preference, I just want to volunteer!			
* Interest and Experience (Please also attach or submit a resume)				
Why are you interested in serving on a board / commission / committee?				
I have a great deal of experience in redevelopment projects and have a strong interest in working on				
such projects to enhance the quality of life and the overall improvement of our City.				
What experience do you possess that would be of benefit to a board / commission / committee?				
Chaiman of the City of Dunwoody Development Authority (4 years); Chariman DeKalb County				
Development Authority (10 years); Boards of the DeKalb and Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce;				
Leadership DeKalb, Leadership Atlanta, Regional Business Coalition. Legal practice involving development projects. See enclosed resume.				
* Terms & Conditions				
I hereby attest that all statements and information provided in this application are true to the best of my				
knowledge. I understand that I may be interviewed prior to consideration for appointment.				
I hereby agree that if appointed to serve as a member of a City of Dunwoody Board, Commission, or				
Committee, I will spend my time, skills, and energy on the goals and mission of the Board, Commission, or				
Committee including preparation for meetings. Furthermore I agree that, if appointed, my term will be governed by the By-laws of the Board, Commission, or Committee to which I am appointed.				
I understand that if appointed, I will make an effort to attend all meetings and must attend at least two-				
thirds of the scheduled meetings in order to remain a member in good standing.				
Applicant's Name: Robert J. Augustine				
Applicant's Signature: Routh Augustus 202 Date: Ju; ly 11, 2016				

## ROBERT J. AUGUSTINE

404-643-7187 (Cell) 5491 Stapleton Drive 678-819-0070 (Office) Dunwoody, Georgia 30338-2917

**EDUCATION:** Georgia State University (B.S., 1974)

University of Georgia (J.D., 1979)

Emory University (LL.M. in Taxation, 1986)

Phi Alpha Delta

Admitted to Georgia Bar, 1979

**COMMUNITY** 

EXPERIENCE: Chairman, City of Dunwoody Development Authority 2008-2012 – responsible

for projects seeking bond financing such as State Farm Insurance relocation to

Perimeter Center, various lease and equipment financing transactions

Chairman and Member, Development Authority of DeKalb County 1995 – 2005 – responsible for Authority Projects in DeKalb County such as Stonecrest Mall, ATT, VA, Emory, GM Plant, various office buildings, and many others

Board Member, Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce 1998-2000

**Executive Committee and Board Member, DeKalb Chamber of Commerce** 

1996 - 2001

Regional Business Coalition, Treasurer and Member 1998-2000

Leadership Atlanta, 2000

Leadership DeKalb, 1995

Regional Leadership Institute, 1997 Program

LINK Program – ARC - participated in Dallas, Seattle, and San Diego trips

**LEGAL EXPERIENCE:** Current Member, State Bar of Georgia. Martindale Hubbell AV Rating.

1982- Private Practice of Law in corporate, employment, tax, real estate, zoning, finance,

and related commercial transactions, transactional and public law practice, emphasizing project development, permitting and approvals, zoning, site acquisition, loan closings, taxable bond financing, economic development incentives, local and state government coordination, and construction law.

1980-82 Law Clerk, Supreme Court of Georgia

1979-80 Law Clerk, Superior Court, Northeastern Judicial Circuit, Gainesville,

Georgia

1979-80 Instructor, College of Business, Department of Insurance and Real

Estate, University of Georgia